

Serial No. 13
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 420 of 2021

Date of Order: 27.09.2022

Smti Gretilla B. Marak & Anr. **Vs.** Union of India & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S. Seb, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. T. Sutnga, Adv.
 vice Dr. N. Mozika, DSGI (For R 1)
 Mr. P.R. Paske, Adv. (For R 2-4)
 Mr. S. Sen, Sr. GA with
 Ms. I. Lyngwa, GA
 Ms. A. Thungwa, GA (For R 5-7)

Mr. S. Sen, Sr. GA has drawn the attention of this Court to the affidavit filed by the State respondents No. 5, 6 and 7, wherein it has been indicated that the claims of the petitioners are genuine and that 23 villages have been affected and the area involved is about 5,79,911.8 Sq. meters, for which the amount of compensation has also been assessed.

However, Mr. P.R. Paske, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2, 3 and 4 submits that he is not in receipt of the affidavit as yet.

Similar submission has been made by Ms. T. Sutnga, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1.

Accordingly, Mr. S. Sen, Sr. GA for the State respondents is directed to serve copy of the affidavit to the said respondents.

Accordingly, list this matter on 20.10.2022.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
27.09.2022
"V. Lyndem-PS"

